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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

This section presents an executive summary of the key elements of the redevelopment plan for the City of 
Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway. 

The City of Richmond Hill presents this plan outlining the rationale, boundaries, fiscal data, and potential projects 
that could result from the formation of the City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway. 
The Redevelopment Plan was prepared in conformance with the provisions of Georgia’s Redevelopment Powers 
Law (O.C.G.A. Title 36 Chapter 44) that governs the creation and operation of tax allocation districts (TADs) in 
the state.

1.1  The Opportunity

The opportunity for the City of Richmond Hill is to leverage private reinvestment through targeted public 
improvements that will:

1.	Foster new investment and public and private improvements in and around interchanges 87 and 90 along 
Interstate 95.

2. 	Help to support reinvestment in the city’s historic commercial core and its key access routes along 
Highway 17 and SR 144 (Ford Avenue). 

3.	By stimulating investment in the TAD area, expand commercial property values in the city. Thereby 
stimulating new employment and expanding the retail, restaurant, and commercial offerings in the city, 
which will help retain and expand local spending in the city and increase the options for Richmond Hill 
residents to live, work and play in the city. 

1.2  Overview and Geographic Boundary

A preliminary TAD #1 boundary was defined based on an iterative process involving several discussions with 
city staff and local officials and a driving tour of the area. The goal of the TAD district was to include areas with 
redevelopment potential at Exits 87 and 90 along Interstate 95 and along Highway 17 (US 17) and Ford Avenue 
(SR 144), to their point of intersection in the heart of Richmond Hill’s central business district. A total of 156 
parcels have been identified in the proposed redevelopment area for TAD #1 as shown on the accompanying 
map.  (A list of all the parcels is included as an appendix to this plan.)  

The parcels within the proposed TAD boundary have a total taxable value of $34,005,418, representing 5.8% of 
the city’s Tax Digest of $588,672,900. Thus, the creation of TAD #1 will be substantially below the 10% maximum 
cap for all TADs in a jurisdiction (O.C.G.A. 36-44-17).

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway
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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

The TAD is comprised of properties within the City’s central commercial core and along the two key commercial 
corridors into the city—Highway 17 and SR 144--which the city believes have the potential for additional future 
redevelopment. All of the designated TAD parcels are contiguous or connected by a public right-of-way into the 
TAD #1 redevelopment area. Tax parcel identification numbers for properties included within TAD #1 are listed 
in Appendix B.

City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Redevelopment Area Boundary Map

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway
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City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway

1.3  Why the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Qualifies as a TAD

The City of Richmond Hill has the authority to exercise all redevelopment and other 
powers authorized or granted municipalities pursuant to the Redevelopment Powers 
Law (O.C.G.A 36-44.), as approved by its citizens by referendum on November 5, 2019.        

Specifically, the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 redevelopment area complies with the O.C.G.A. definition for a 
redevelopment area Section 36-44-3 7-(B) as a “deteriorating area” due to the evidence of the stagnation in the 
value of the tax digest, substantial retail leakage from the area, the presence of vacant commercial structures, 
large parcels of underutilized commercial land, and lagging property values, consistent with Chapter 44 of Title 
36 Section 7-(B) of the O.C.G.A. 

These factors are consistent with the requirements of the Redevelopment Powers Law for the definition of a 
qualifying redevelopment area, as will be discussed in greater detail in later sections of this redevelopment plan.

1.4  The Redevelopment Plan - Potential Development

This Redevelopment Plan envisions eight potential catalyst redevelopment projects within the TAD area that 
reflect community objectives to capitalize on the commercial opportunities presented by potential future growth 
at exits 87 and 90 on Interstate 95 and along the commercial corridors of Highway 17 and Ford Avenue to their 
junction at the city center. These potential redevelopment projects illustrate the scope of feasible redevelopment 
in the TAD area over the next five-to-ten-year period.

1.	West Interchange 87 Lodging and Highway-Oriented Uses: We assumed the future development of two 
additional hotels of 150 rooms each and 8,000 SF of additional restaurants and 10,000 SF of retail space.

2.	East Interchange 87 Lodging and Highway-Oriented Uses: The development of two new hotels and 
10,000 SF of restaurant and other commercial uses.

3.	East Interchange 87 Medical Campus: The growth of 50,000 SF of additional medical-related office uses 
and a new hotel.

4.	Highway 17 Professional Office Park: The development of 100,000 SF of professional offices.
5.	Highway 17 Civic Center: The creation of a civic or institutional use for the benefit of Richmond Hill 

residents
6.	Town Center Mixed-Use: The creation of a town center commercial district with 80,000 SF of retail, 10,000 

SF of restaurants, a hotel, and 20,000 SF of office space for professional offices and shared space.
7.	Commercial Mixed-Use: Create a unique walkable district with a major concentration of office, retail, 

restaurant, and hotel uses and 175 units of senior housing.  
8.	Commercial Mixed-Use: Capitalizing on Exit 90 access includes a mix of highway-oriented retail and 

restaurant uses and industrial space with a mix of townhome and multifamily units.	

Based on the development of these hypothetical projects, it is estimated that there is the potential for $230 million 
of new market value to be created in the TAD at build-out, based on information on comparable developments in 
the area and consultant prepared estimates. Should all this new development occur, it will lead to an estimated 
$81.9 million increase in taxable value in TAD #1 and represent a 14% growth in the city’s overall Tax Digest. The 
total projected development in TAD #1 is summarized in the following table.

1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary
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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

Richmond Hill TAD #1 Hypothetical TAD Projects

Source: KB Advsory Group
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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

1.5  Estimated TAD #1 Funding Potential

The following estimates of the bond revenues from the collective eight potential redevelopment 
projects in the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Core assume that both Bryan County 
and the Bryan County School Board pledge their M&O millage to the TAD redevelopment effort. 

TAD Bonds: It is estimated that as a result of $230 million of new investment, and the City were to issue tax 
exempt TAD bonds based on the projected increment, the incremental taxable value of $81.9 million could 
support total potential TAD bond proceeds of up to $17.4 million for all projects in the District combined. Details 
of these forecasts are shown in the table below. Tax allocation bonds or loans that the City of Brunswick may 
authorize would be secured by the property tax increment revenue generated from within TAD #1. Such revenue 
bonds or loans would not constitute a general obligation of the city and would not involve a pledge of the full faith 
and credit of the City of Richmond Hill.

Pay-As-You Go Financing: A second financing approach which can be used for qualified TAD redevelopment 
projects is known as Pay-As-You-Go, or PAYGO financing. Under this approach, there are no bonds or loans 
issued by the city. Instead, the applicant requests the payment of an amount equivalent to some or all of the 
future incremental property taxes paid by their development for a period of future years be paid back to the 
applicant. Typically this would be for 10 to 15 years, though more extended payback periods are permitted. 
Under this approach, the applicant would have the option to secure independent financing from a bank or other 
financial institution to be secured by the future reimbursement of these funds as per a development agreement 
with the City of Richmond Hill. Under the PAYGO approach, the eight potential projects would generate combined 
incremental tax revenues of between $22.5 and $33.8 million, depending on the term length of the PAYGO 
agreements with each development.



SECTION 1 9

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway

1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

1.6  Proposed Public Investments

The city seeks to create TAD #1 to help fund the infrastructure, public improvements, and eligible redevelopment 
costs necessary to attract high-quality redevelopment in the commercial gateways consistent with the shared 
community vision for this area of the city while expanding the city’s tax base and growing its economy.  

City of Richmond Hill intends to use TAD #1 as a key incentive to attract redevelopment and investment into the 
Commercial Gateway. While the specific uses of the TAD funds will be determined at the time individual projects 
are submitted for approval and funding, the city has established a set of initial funding priorities for the use of the 
TAD to guide future deliberations. Having a TAD in place will help fund a range of public investments designed 
to achieve the future vision for the vital commercial core of the City. For planning purposes, the allocation of TAD 
funding is shown both for issuing a TAD bond and using the Pay-As-You-Go approach since either option can 
be used to implement the TAD.

The priorities for future funding by the TAD would be:

•	 Site-Specific Pre-Development Activities—The redevelopment of individual sites may require specific 
assistance with a range of pre-development activities that the city may wish to consider for potential 
funding including, site preparation costs, demolition of existing structures, environmental remediation, 
etc. 

Total Market Value of New Development 230,230,000$        
Taxable Value of New Development 92,092,000$          
Less Existing Taxable Value of Redeveloped Parcels 10,115,641$          
Net Incremental Increase in Taxable Value 81,976,359$          
Estimated Property Taxes 2020  M&O Millage Rates 
   City of Richmond Hill 0.004132$              
   Bryan County 0.008314$              
   Bryan County Schools (excludes bonding rate) 0.015075$              

Total Millage Rate 0.027521$              
New Property Taxes at Build-out 2,256,071$            
TAD Bond Estimate 
Bondable Property Tax at 125% Debt Coverage Ratio 1,804,857$             
Semi-Annual Payment 902,429$                
Estimated Bond Amount at 6% for 25 Years 23,219,285$          
Issuance Cost (3%) 696,579$                
Capitalized Interest (24 months) 2,786,314$             
Debt Reserve (10%) 2,321,929$             

Net Bond Proceeds 17,414,464$          
TAD Pay-As-You-Go Financing for 10 Years 22,560,714$          
TAD Pay-As-You-Go Financing for 15 Years 33,841,071$          
Source: KBA Group 

Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Gateway Estimate of TAD Increment 
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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

1.7  Richmond Hill TAD #1 Plan Summary

In summary, the benefits of the TAD #1 to the City of Richmond Hill will include:

•	 A substantial increase in the City’s Tax Digest would not have occurred without the TAD. The increase is 
estimated to be $81.9 million in new incremental taxable property value at build-out, which would be a 
241% increase over the base taxable value of the property within the TAD – currently $34.0 million.

•	 The TAD will expand the city’s redevelopment of commercial corridors along Highway 17 and SR 144, 
enhance development around Exit 87 and 90 with I-95 and create a better environment for residents and 
visitors to the city, including potential for additional growth in the local tourism/hospitality industry. 

•	 Additional commercial development will help to diversify the tax base of the city further. Vacant and 
underutilized properties will be replaced with new infill projects that will result in accelerated growth in the 
commercial tax digest, lessening the tax burden on residential units. 

•	 The TAD will leverage substantial new private investment. Using TAD financing to fund infrastructure 

•	 Transportation and Mobility Enhancements—These will be case-specific requests for assistance with 
access and transportation and access enhancements such as signalization, turn lanes/enhanced site 
access, and future redevelopment, including parking decks, parking enhancements, etc. 

•	 Infrastructure Improvements—This could be sewer and water-related, detention facilities, underground 
utilities, structured parking, etc.

•	 Public Space, Landscaping Improvements—Such as streetscapes, curb and sidewalk improvements, 
parks and pocket parks, and other public spaces to improve the experience of shoppers, residents, and 
visitors in the commercial corridor. It may also include other public facilities deemed appropriate for the 
corridor. 

•	 Other Redevelopment Initiatives—A flexible portion of the total TAD funds to support site-specific 
development activities that will emerge as redevelopment projects are proposed. 

Shown below, for illustrative purposes, is an initial allocation of how potential funding from TAD #1 could be used 
for these various TAD-eligible activities. 

Potential Allocation of TAD Funds by Brunswick TAD #1 to Support Projects
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1. TAD #1 Redevelopment Plan Summary

construction will enable the city to attract over $230 million in total investment.  From the TAD’s maximum 
investment of $33.8 million in infrastructure, a leverage ratio of nearly $6.00 private dollars invested for 
every $1 of TAD investment. 

•	 The development with TAD #1 should create substantial growth in property and sales tax revenues. Once 
all TAD obligations of the District are retired, the City, Bryan County, and Bryan County School District 
will receive the full property tax increment from the new development created. Throughout the period, the 
proposed redevelopment will generate additional retail sales with the result of increasing LOST, SPLOST, 
TSPLOST and ESPLOST revenues to all three entities.  

•	 Substantial growth in jobs from redevelopment should occur. As shown below, an estimated 2,088 jobs 
from creating the potential TAD projects would add 55% to the city’s employment base of 3,784 jobs (U.S. 
Census). 

Summary of Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercail Core Benefits

The Redevelopment Plan for TAD #1 upon which this summary is based follows. 

SECTION 1
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REDEVELOPMENT PLAN
City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1:

Commercial Gateway

Definition and Contents of  
a Redevelopment Plan 

Sec. 36-44-3(9) of the Redevelopment 
Powers Law defines a redevelopment plan 
as “a written plan of development for a 
redevelopment area or a designated portion 
thereof which:”  

INTRODUCTION
The City of Richmond Hill presents this plan outlining the 
rationale, boundaries, fiscal data, and potential projects that 
could result from the formation of the City of Richmond Hill 
Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway. 

The City of Richmond Hill has the authority to exercise all 
redevelopment and other powers authorized or granted 
municipalities pursuant to the Redevelopment Powers Law 
(Chapter 44 of Title 36 of the O.C.G.A.), as approved by 
Richmond Hill voters on November 5, 2019.

With the approval of the Redevelopment Plan for TAD #1, 
Richmond Hill will have the opportunity to leverage private 
reinvestment through targeted public improvements, 
enhanced infrastructure, and critical investments in 
redevelopment that will help implement the vision outlined 
in the City of Richmond Hill 2018 Comprehensive Plan.  

(A)	 Specifies the boundaries of the 
proposed redevelopment area;
(B) 	 Explains the grounds for a 
finding by the local legislative body that 
the redevelopment area on the whole 
has not been subject to growth and 
development through private enterprise 
and would not reasonably be anticipated 
to be developed without the approval of 
the redevelopment plan;
(C) 	 Explains proposed uses after 
redevelopment of real property;
(D)	 Describes proposed rede-
velopment projects and explains the 
proposed method of financing;
(E) 	 Describes any contracts, 
agreements, or other instruments which 
are proposed to be entered into for the 
purpose of implementing the plan;
(F)	 Describes the type of relocation 
payments proposed to be authorized, if 
any;
(G)	 Includes a statement that the 
proposed redevelopment plan conforms 
to the local comprehensive plan, master 
plan, zoning ordinance, and building 
codes of the political subdivision;
(H) 	 Estimates redevelopment costs 
to be incurred or made during the course 
of implementing the redevelopment plan;
(I) 	 Recites the last known assessed 
valuation of the redevelopment area and 
estimates the assessed valuation after 
redevelopment;

(Continued on the next page)

2. Introduction

SECTION 2
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(J)	 States that if any property to 
be redeveloped is defined or eligible to 
be defined as a historic property, such 
historic property will not be substantially 
altered in any way that is inconsistent with 
technical standards for rehabilitation; or 
demolished unless feasibility for reuse 
has been fully evaluated;
(K) 	 Specifies the proposed effective 
dates for the creation and termination of 
the TAD;
(L)	 Contains a map specifying the 
boundaries of the proposed TAD and 
showing existing uses and conditions of 
real property;
(M)	 Calculates the estimated 
tax allocation increment base of the 
proposed TAD;
(N)	  Specifies ad valorem property 
taxes to be used for computing tax 
allocation increments, supported by a 
required resolution;
(O)	 Specifies the amount of the 
proposed tax allocation bond issue 
or other financing and the term and 
assumed interest rate for such financing;
(P)	 Estimates positive tax allocation 
increments for the period covered by 
the term of the proposed tax allocation 
bonds or other financing;
(Q) 	 Specifies the property proposed 
to be pledged for payment or security for 
payment of tax allocation bonds;
(R) 	 Includes a school system impact 
analysis if the plan proposes to include in 
the tax allocation increment, ad valorem 
taxes levied by a board of education; 
and 
(S)	 Includes such other information 
as may be required by resolution of 
the political subdivision whose area 
of operation includes the proposed 
redevelopment area.

The relevant sections of this redevelopment 
plan that correspond to these requirements 
are indictaed by the appropriate letter in the 
title of the following sections.

Sec. 36-44-3(9) continued:

The City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1:  
Richmond Hill Commercial Gateway will create an essential 
tool for the City to reach its development goals. Specifically, 
the TAD will help spur investment in ket commercial 
corridors of the city with enhancements to further economic 
development and sustainable growth. Specifically, the TAD 
will help re-activate Highwaay 17 and SR 144 commercail 
corridors, and the key community gateways at exits 87 and 
90 for I-95. By stimulating investment in the TAD area in the 
City for the benefit of all its citizens.

2. Introduction

SECTION 2
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City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1

City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Boundary Map

2.1  Georgraphic Boundaries of the Redevlopment Area (A)

This plan calls for creating the City of Richmond Hill’s Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway, whose 
redevelopment area includes the parcels outlined and shaded in yellow in the boundary shown on the map 
below. Tax parcel identification numbers for properties contained within the TAD are listed in Appendix B.

2. Introduction

Source: KB Advsory Group
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2.2  Benefits to Richmond Hill Residents

The benefits to Richmond Hill residents from future projects in the TAD district include the following:

•	 A revitalized commercial core to stabilize and expand economic activity in the city center and at critical 
gateways into the city.

•	 Improvements to key public infrastructure enhancing the city’s quality of life.
•	 An expanded job base in the commercial and hospitality sectors.
•	 Increased personal incomes and new local businesses which will generate expanded economic activity in the 

city, and attract and retain more retail spending in the city.
•	 New private investment is potentially valued at over $230 million, creating new employment options,  revitalized 

commercial corridors, and reuse of many acres of underutilized land in the city’s commercial heart.
•	 Substantial new annual city tax revenues from property taxes, sales taxes, and business licenses lessening 

the burden on residential property owners.
•	 Overall commercial growth and increased infrastructure utilization within Richmond Hill.

2.3  Tax Allocation Districts Overview

Tax allocation districts (TADs) are Georgia’s version of tax increment financing. Tax increment financing is a 
redevelopment funding mechanism that reinvests the future taxes from real estate development back into a 
project and surrounding infrastructure as an incentive to attract new private investment into an area, that “but for” 
the incentive would not have occurred.  As described by the Council of Development Finance Agencies. (www.
cdfa.net), tax increment financing was created and first used in California in 1952.  Hundreds of TIF districts have 
helped spur urban redevelopment in cities across the country.  Today, 49 states and the District of Columbia use 
some form of tax increment financing.

In 1985, the Georgia General Assembly authorized the formation of Georgia’s form of tax increment financing 
called Tax Allocation Districts (TAD) by creating the Redevelopment Powers Act. The purpose of a Georgia tax 
allocation district is consistent with tax increment financing in other states. It uses the increased property taxes 
generated by new development in a designated redevelopment area to finance costs related to the development, 
such as public infrastructure, land acquisition, relocation, demolition, utilities, debt service, and planning costs. 

Other costs funded by TAD might include:
	J Sewer expansion and repair

	J Storm drainage

	J Street connstruction and expansion

	J Environmental clean-up

	J Park improvements

	J Streetscape improvements

	J Bridge construction and repair

	J Curb and sidewalk work

	J Grading and earthwork/site preparation

	J Traffic control/access enhancements

	J Muti-use paths/bike trails

	J Public parking/parking decks

Throughout Georgia, cities, and counties have created TADs to stimulate major new construction and renovation 
or rehabilitation in underdeveloped or blighted areas. For example, 10 TADs have been created in Atlanta, six 

2. Introduction
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in Columbus, and additional TADs have been created in Marietta, Smyrna, Acworth, Woodstock, Holly Springs, 
East Point, Clayton County, and DeKalb County. Over 70 Georgia cities and counties have approved the use of 
redevelopment powers in their communities. 

A TAD offers local governments the opportunity to promote redevelopment projects in areas that otherwise are 
not attracting investment. The creation of the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 will enhance the private development 
community’s interest in investing in major redevelopment projects in the city.

A TAD will bring the City of Richmond Hill and Bryan County additional economic advantages as well.  Other 
Georgia tax allocation districts, such as Atlantic Station in Midtown Atlanta, Camp Creek Marketplace in East 
Point, downtown Duluth and midtown Gainesville have all demonstrated the benefits of TAD, including:

•	 A stronger economic base – Private development that would not have occurred without the TAD designation 
can be attracted by this incentive.

•	 The “halo effect” – Several Georgia TADs have generated significant new investment in areas surrounding 
the TAD as well as within the districts, further expanding the positive economic impact.

•	 No impact on current tax revenues – Redevelopment is effectively promoted without tapping into existing 
general governmental revenues or levying special assessments on property owners.

•	 Expanded local tax base – By stimulating economic activity TAD’s expand the local tax digest and can 
generate additional retail sales, and as a result, increased SPLOST and ESPLOST revenues.

•	 It is self-financing – TADs are self-financing since they are funded by the increased tax revenues from new 
development within the District and are not a general obligation of the local government.

•	 High leverage – Typically TAD funds can represent between 5-15% of project costs, leveraging3 to 10 times 
or more of their value in private investment.

In summary, creating a tax allocation district supports the infrastructure necessary to make an underutilized area 
attractive to private development, at no additional cost to the taxpayer. It does not create a tax increase for the 
community, nor does it reduce current tax revenues the community currently receives from the District.

The creation of the City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1 is designed to provide the financial incentive 
to support creating the vision outlined in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. As such, it is a highly appropriate and 
consistent use of this financing technique as authorized in Georgia’s Redevelopment Powers Law.

Through the creation of the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Gateway, the City is positioning the 
area for new opportunities for reinvestment and revitalization through the implementation of the vision for the 
community set forth in the City’s most recent Comprehensive Plan.

3. Proposal

2. Introduction
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3.1  Grounds for Exercise of Redevelopment Powers (B)

Tax Allocation Districts (TAD) are authorized in Georgia under the Redevelopment Powers Law, O.C.G.A. 
Title 36, Chapter 44. In 2009, the Redevelopment Powers Law was amended, with the following definition of a 
“redevelopment area.”

‘Redevelopment area’ means an urbanized area as determined by current data from the US Bureau of the Census 
or an area presently served by sewer that qualifies as a ‘blighted or distressed area’, a ‘deteriorating area,’ or an 
‘area with inadequate infrastructure’ as follows:

3. Proposal

(A) A ‘blighted or distressed area’ is an area that is experiencing one of more conditions of blight as 
evidenced by:

(i) The presence of structures, buildings, or improvements that by reason of dilapidation; deterioration; age; 
obsolescence; inadequate provision for ventilation, light, air, sanitation, or open space; overcrowding; 
conditions which endanger life or property by fire or other causes; or any combination of such factors, are 
conducive to ill health, transmission of disease, infant mortality, high unemployment, juvenile delinquency, 
or crime and are detrimental to the public health, safety, morals, or welfare;

(ii) The presence of a predominant number of substandard, vacant, deteriorated, or deteriorating structures, 
the predominance of a defective or inadequate street layout, or transportation facilities; or faulty lot layout 
in relation to size, accessibility, or usefulness;

(iii) Evidence of pervasive poverty, defined as being greater than 10 percent of the population in the area as 
determined by current data from the U.S. Bureau of the Census, and an unemployment rate that is 10 
percent higher than the state average;

(iv) Adverse effects of airport or transportation related noise or environmental contamination or degradation 
or other adverse environmental factors that the political subdivision has determined to be impairing the 
redevelopment of the area; or

(v) The existence of conditions through any combination of the foregoing that substantially impair the 
sound growth of the community and retard the provision of housing accommodations or employment 
opportunities;

(B) A ‘deteriorating area’ is an area that is experiencing physical or economic decline or stagnation as 
evidenced by two or more of the following:

(i) The presence of a substantial number of structures or buildings that are 40 years old or older and have 
no historic significance;

(ii) High commercial or residential vacancies compared to the political subdivision as a whole;
(iii) The predominance of structures or buildings of relatively low value compared to the value of structures 

or buildings in the surrounding vicinity or significantly slower growth in the property tax digest than is 
occurring in the political subdivision as a whole;

(iv) Declining or stagnant rents or sales prices compared to the political subdivision as a whole;
(v) In areas where housing exists at present or is determined by the political subdivision to be appropriate 

after redevelopment, there exists a shortage of safe, decent housing that is not substandard and that is 
affordable for persons of low and moderate income; or

(vi) Deteriorating or inadequate utility, transportation, or transit infrastructure; and
(C) An ‘area with inadequate infrastructure’ means an area characterized by:

(i) Deteriorating or inadequate parking, roadways, bridges, pedestrian access, or public transportation or 
transit facilities incapable of handling the volume of traffic into or through the area, either at present or 
following redevelopment; or

(ii) Deteriorating or inadequate utility infrastructure either at present or following redevelopment.
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3. Proposal

3.2  Why the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Qualifies as a Redevelopment Area

The City of Richmond Hill has the authority to exercise all redevelopment and other powers authorized 
or granted municipalities pursuant to the Redevelopment Powers Law (Chapter 44 of Title 36 of the 
O.C.G.A.), as approved by Richmond Hill voters by referendum on November 5, 2019.

Specifically, the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 redevelopment area complies with the O.C.G.A. definition 
for a redevelopment area Section 36-44-3 7-(B) as a “deteriorating area” due to the evidence of the 
stagnation in the value of the tax digest, substantial retail leakage from the area, the presence of vacant 
commercial structures, large parcels of underutilized commercial land, and lagging property values, 
consistent with Chapter 44 of Title 36 Section 7-(B) of the O.C.G.A. The specifics of these conditions 
are detailed below. 

	 (B) Presence of Physical and Economic Stagnation

As shown in the following exhibit, the City of Richmond Hill has suffered from stagnation in the growth 
of its tax digest over the past decade, especially in comparison with the growth in the tax digest over 
the previous decade. From 2000 to 2009, the city’s tax digest grew from $174 million to $560 million—a 
compound annual average growth rate of 14% over the period. By comparison, from 2010 to 2019, the 
city’s tax digest grew from $547 million to $588 million—a compound annual average growth rate of only 
1% over the 10 years. Thus, in the past decade, a significant slowing in the growth of the city’s tax digest 
occurred. (see: Appendix for details on the annual tax digest). 

Source: Georgia Department of Revenue,Tax Digest Summary/KB Advisory 
Group
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Major Leakage of Retail Spending Out of Richmond Hill in Key Retail Categories

Another measure of the economic stagnation in the proposed TAD area is the lack of retail diversity. As 
a result, the amount of retail leakage occurs out of the city due to significant gaps in the types of retail 
available in this key commercial area.  The following exhibit shows the substantial gap that exists in 
several major retail categories between local retail demand from Richmond Hill residents in 2021 and 
the amount of retail sales occurring in Richmond Hill in 2021 in those categories. The identified “retail 
potential” represents retail sales by residents in these key retail categories that are “leaking” out of the 
city to other locations.  

Eight major retail categories in the city are experiencing significant leakage due to a lack of enough 
retailers targeting this demand. They include motor vehicles, furniture, electronics and appliances, 
clothing, sporting goods, etc. In total, across these eight retail categories, there is approximately 
$88 million of retail sales leaking out of Richmond Hill. If additional retailers in the area captured all 
this leakage, it would support an additional 350,000 SF of retail space in these eight categories. The 
proposed TAD redevelopment area includes the largest concentration of retailing in the city, so this 
leakage directly impacts the economic health of the proposed redevelopment area. 

(A)	(ii) Presence of Vacant, Deteriorating Structures

Illustrated on the following pages are examples of the significant gaps in the economic health of the two 
key corridors in the redevelopment area—Highway 17 and SR 144—where located between thriving 
businesses and new investments are numerous undeveloped vacant parcels, vacant retail spaces and 
structures and older motels which lack modern amenities sought by today’s hospitality market. These 
properties have a negative impact on the overall economic health of the redevelopment area and are 
prime locations for potential future redevelopment in TAD #1.  
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3. Proposal

Vacant land parcels in the redevelopment area suitable for future development. 

Vacant retail space on the two highway corridors and older highway motels.



21

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway

SECTION 3

3. Proposal

Older, highway oriented commercial structure at the end of useful retail lifecycle.

(B)	(i) (ii) Presence of High Number of Older Structures, with Low Values

The Highway 17 and SR 144 commercial corridors developed as key gateways into Richmond Hill in the 
1970s and 1980s, attracting the first wave of interstate-oriented motels and services, particularly around 
Exit 87 of I-95. Initially, many of these motels located on the eastern side of the Exit 87 interchange 
with I-95. Subsequently, there has been a new wave of hotel development on the western side of the 
interchange, with the dramatic expansion of other services in this location.  As a result, many of the 
earlier motels have undergone rebranding and various renovations. Still, they find it increasingly difficult 
to compete with the newer hotel offerings at the interchange, offering new room formats and a fresher, 
more appealing product.  

Consequently, the value of the older hotel has been stagnant, especially relative to the newer properties.  
As shown below, an analysis of a sample of the older and new hotels near the Exit 87 interchange 
shows the dramatic difference in values.  The four older hotels analyzed—The Travelodge, Days Inn, 
Royal Inn, and Dogwood Suites-- have an average fair market value of approximately $1.6 million and 
a value per square foot of $55.34. By comparison, four of the newer hotels on the western side of 
the interchange—the Fairfield Inn, Home 2 Suites, Hampton Inn, and Holiday Inn Express—have an 
average fair market value of $4.6 million and a value per square foot of $106.28. This analysis indicates 
that many of the older hotel properties are likely reaching the end of their economic lifecycle and present 
logical opportunities for redevelopment, which should significantly enhance the relative values of these 
properties and thereby increase the commercial appeal of this critical gateway into the city.
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3. Proposal

For all the reasons noted above, we conclude the Richmond Hill TAD #1 meets several of the key criteria 
necessary for establishing a new tax allocation district, as detailed in Georgia’s Redevelopment Powers Law.  

The goal of the City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway is to encourage the private 
redevelopment and reinvestment on this commercial corridor through targeted public improvements, improved 
infrastructure, and strategic investment in redevelopment initiatives that will help achieve the future development 
and economic vision of the City of Richmond Hill, Georgia. 

4. Plan Vision and Goal

4.1  Proposed Land Uses after Redevelopment (C, D)

This Redevelopment Plan envisions eight potential catalyst redevelopment projects within the TAD area that 
reflect community objectives for redevelopment in the two key commercial corridors of Highway 17 and SR 
144 (Ford Avenue). The redevelopment projects illustrate the scope of feasible potential redevelopment in the 
TAD area. The projects should be seen as illustrative and for the purposes of modeling feasible redevelopment 
potential within the TAD boundaries. These plans do not reflect an endorsement or recommendation of any 
specific redevelopment project, site, or concept. These projects could be developed over the next 10 years.  

These potential development programs are based on discussions of land use and density with city staff, maximum 
zoning allowances, and the available acreages of the redevelopment parcels and other typical developments in 
the greater Richmond Hill/coastal Georgia area.  
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4. Plan Vision and Goal

TAD #1: Potential / Planned Redevelopment Locations (numbered)

As shown on the accompanying map, eight hypothetical redevelopment projects that could occur on parcels 
within the TAD redevelopment area boundary were identified. Estimates of the type and scope of development 
that could happen in each parcel and the estimated total value of those redevelopment projects were derived. 

Source: KB Advsory Group
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The eight hypothetical redevelopment projects are:

1.	West Interchange 87 Lodging and Highway-Oriented Uses: We assumed the future 
additional development of two hotels of 150 rooms each, 8,000 SF of restaurants, and 10,000 
SF of retail space.

2.	East Interchange 87 Lodging and Highway-Oriented Uses: The development of two new 
hotels and 10,000 SF of restaurant and other commercial uses.

3.	East Interchange 87 Medical Campus: The growth of 50,000 SF of additional medical-related 
office uses and a new hotel.

4.	Highway 17 Professional Office Park: The development of 100,000 SF of professional offices.
5.	Highway 17 Civic Center: The creation of a civic or institutional use for the benefit of Richmond 

Hill residents
6.	Town Center Mixed-Use: The creation of a town center commercial district with 80,000 SF of 

retail, 10,000 SF of restaurants, a hotel and 20,000 SF of office space for professional offices 
and shared space.

7.	Commercial Mixed-Use: Create a unique walkable district with a significant concentration of 
office, retail, restaurant, and hotel uses as well as  175 units of senior housing.  

8.	Commercial Mixed-Use: Capitalizing on Exit 90 access includes a mix of highway-oriented 
retail and restaurant uses and industrial space with a blend of townhome and multifamily 
units.	

The hypothetical redevelopment areas and estimates of valuation for TAD purposes estimates appear 
on the following page.

4. Plan Vision and Goal

The hypothetical development project details and valuation estimates are shown on the next page. These projects 
serve as the basis for evaluating the financing of the potential of redevelopment projects within the TAD district. 
We estimated the total market value of each project based on reasonable density estimates and unit values 
derived from similar, recently-built developments in and around Richmond Hill. 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Market Value Lodging/ Lodging/ Medical Professional Civic/ Town Commercial Commercial Totals

Per SF/Room/Unit Highway Uses Highway Uses Office Office Institutional Center Mixed Use Mixed Use 
Map Color Key Black Blue Pink Green Orange Red Lt. Blue Grey

Acres of Development 10                        10                            5                         20                     5                       20                    60                       30                         160                   
Commercial -                    
   Retail 90$                          10,000                12,000                    80,000            185,000             50,000                 337,000           
   Restaurants 200$                       8,000                  10,000                    10,000            35,000               5,000                    68,000              
   Hotel Rooms 75,000$                  300                      300                         120                     120                  200                     1,040                
   Office 135$                       100,000           20,000            95,000               215,000           
   Medical/Medical Office 135$                       50,000               50,000              
   Business Park/Industrial 75$                          50,000                 50,000              

   Subtotal Commerical 721,040           
Residential -                    
   Townhomes 285,000$               -                      75                         75                     
   Multifamily 125,000$               -                      200                       200                   
   Senior Housing 128,000$               175                     175                   

    Subtotal Residential 450                   
Civic/Institutional exempt 25,000             25,000              

Market Value 25,000,000$      25,580,000$         15,750,000$     13,500,000$   -$                 20,900,000$  73,875,000$     55,625,000$       230,230,000$ 
Assessed Value 10,000,000$      10,232,000$         6,300,000$       5,400,000$     -$                    8,360,000$    29,550,000$     22,250,000$       92,092,000$   
Taxable Value 10,000,000$      10,232,000$         6,300,000$       5,400,000$     -$                    8,360,000$    29,550,000$     22,250,000$       92,092,000$   
Minus Existing Assessed Value* 1,283,680$        1,450,100$            1,883,650$       272,360$         530,500$         2,056,380$    1,834,750$       804,221$             10,115,641$   
Incremental Taxable Value 8,716,320$        8,781,900$            4,416,350$       5,127,640$     (530,500)$       6,303,620$    27,715,250$     21,445,779$       81,976,359$   
* Assumes 50% of existing value of project area redeveloped
Source: Bryan County Tax Assessor Data Base/KBA Group 

Richmond Hill TAD #1:  Potential Development Within TAD Area Over Ten Years 

Value of New Development within TAD# 1 

The eight potential redevelopment projects, if implemented, would have a total market value of $219.2 million, with a taxable value of $87.7 million. 
It would increase the taxable value in the proposed TAD district from its current estimated value of $34 million by $77.6 million in taxable value 
(assuming $10.1 million in present value would be replaced), resulting in a total value of $106 million in the District after 10 years. It represents a 
228% increase in the current taxable value of the proposed Richmond Hill TAD #1. It would mean an increase in the value of the TAD area, which is 
equivalent to 13% of the city’s total taxable digest.
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Pursuant to O.C.G.A. §36-44-3(a), the Richmond Hill City Council will act as the redevelopment agent and will 
exercise redevelopment powers as needed to implement this plan. In doing so, the Council, either directly or 
through its designee, may conduct the following activities and enter into the following contracts:

1.	Coordinate implementation activities with other major participants in the redevelopment plan and their 
respective development and planning entities involved in implementing this redevelopment plan.

2.	Enter into development agreements with private developers to construct infrastructure and vertical 
developments to implement the redevelopment plan.

3.	Negotiate and enter into commercial financing agreements and intergovernmental agreements as 
needed.

4.	Coordinate public improvement planning, design, and construction among City, County, and State 
agencies and departments.

5.	Prepare (either directly or through a subcontract to other appropriate entities) economic and financial 
analyses, project-specific feasibility studies, and assess tax base increments supporting the issuance of 
tax allocation bonds or other forms of financing by the City.

6.	The City will enter into contractual relationships with qualified vendors for the provision of professional 
and other services required in qualifying and issuing the bonds or other forms of financing, including but 
not limited to legal, underwriting, financial analysis, and other related services.

7.	The City will perform other duties as necessary to implement the redevelopment plan.

5. Contractual Relationships (E)

As is currently foreseen, no relocation of tenants, or residents from private homes, is anticipated within the 
proposed City of Richmond Hill TAD #1. In the future, should the relocation of existing homes or businesses be 
required, such relocation expenses may be provided for under all applicable federal, state, and local guidelines 
if public funds are utilized for property acquisition. If such funding sources require relocation, benefits would be 
offered to tenants and users for relocation.

6. Relocation Plans (F)

In its latest Comprehensive Plan, the City of Richmond Hill has established several community goals and relate 
land-use strategies that support the creation of TAD #1. These goals were developed through a series of public 
meetings and workshops and played a critical part in shaping the City’s 2018 Comprehensive Plan: 

The following major goals were identified in the Comprehensive Plan and served as the basis of the recommended 
policies: 

•	 Economic development 
•	 Expand recreational activities and opportunities 
•	 Address traffic congestion along major corridors 
•	 Smart growth

7. Zoning and Land Use Compatibility (G)
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7. Zoning and Land Use Compatibility

Quality Community Objectives—Ten Community Objectives were adopted by the city from community 
development principles suggested by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs (DCA) guidance to prepare 
local comprehensive plans that fit the unique quality of communities in Georgia. Accordingly, the DCA goals 
associated with each objective were then related to assessing the specific conditions in Richmond Hill. Several of 
these community objectives in the comprehensive plan are directly relevant to the compatibility of the proposed 
TAD #1 Commercial Gatewaywith city land use and development policies affecting the future development of the 
proposed redevelopment area in TAD #1 are summarized here:

Objective #1: Economic Prosperity
DCA Goal: Encourage the development or expansion of businesses and industries that are suitable for the 
community.
Richmond Hill Assessment: In an effort to facilitate economic prosperity, the City of Richmond Hill is doing the 
following: Promoting commercial development along SR144, US 17, and other appropriate corridors…. Utilizing 
architectural standards and overlays to control the aesthetics of development. 

Objective #3: Efficient Land Use
DCA Goal: Maximize the use of existing infrastructure and minimize the costly conversion of underdeveloped 
land at the periphery of the community.
Richmond Hill Assessment: The City of Richmond Hill ensures that adequate infrastructure is in place to 
accommodate future growth and has identified areas in the city where growth is likely to occur. 

Objective #8: Transportation Options
DCA Goal: Address transportation needs, challenges, and opportunities of all community residents.
Richmond Hill Assessment: One of the challenges related to transportation within the City is the need to 
address congestion along SR 144 and US 17. Multi-use trails and connectivity are currently in place, but the 
expansion of these systems is needed.  

Source: City of Richmond Hill Comprehensive Plan 2018-2028, PP. 13-16.

Existing and Future Land Use

The land parcels within the proposed TAD #1 area have a mix of existing land use designations. Of the 
156parcels within the TAD boundary, a substantial number are designated as General Commercial, while more 
are undeveloped. The Undeveloped parcels represent a smaller number of parcels overall but a reasonable 
percentage of land area. There is also a small but significant portion of Residential Single-Family land use.
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7. Zoning and Land Use Compatibility

Source: City of Richmond Hill Comprehensive Plan 2018
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7. Zoning and Land Use Compatibility

As part of the 2018 Comprehensive Plan, the City of Richmond Hill adopted a Future Land Use (FLU) Map, 
outlining the city’s stated vision for future development down to the individual parcel. This FLU defines preferred 
development for each parcel in terms of the desired character instead of existing zoning designations.

Most of the parcels proposed TAD area are classified in the future development plan as one of three character 
areas. The descriptions are excerpted from the Comprehensive Plan: 
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• General Commercial: The General Commercial area is intended primarily to accommodate a range of 
retail and service uses serving the broader needs of the community and the motoring public. Large-scale 
retailers, auto-related businesses, and similar uses not generally appropriate for other commercial districts.

• Low-Density Residential: This category includes most of Richmond Hill’s single-family residential 
neighborhoods.  It also includes areas throughout the City where single-family development is likely to 
occur in the future.  Some instances of smaller lots and townhouses may occur within this area, generally 
as part of a larger planned subdivision with open space being set aside.

• Interchange Commercial: This commercial District is designed to provide service-related uses related to 
the I-95 exits that intersect the City. Uses in this area will be auto-oriented when compared to the other 
commercial areas in the City.    

The model redevelopment projects presented in this TAD Redevelopment Plan are compatible with these future 
land use character areas. Any development proposals arising in this area will be subject to all applicable local 
zoning and land use regulations and design guidelines.

8. Method of Financing / Proposed Public Investments (H)

8.1 City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District TAD #1: Funding Potential

The following estimates of the bond revenues from the collective eight potential redevelopment projects in the 
City of Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Gateway assume that both Bryan County and the Bryan County 
School Board pledge their M&O millage to the TAD redevelopment effort.

TAD Bonds: It is estimated that as a result of $230 million of new investment, and were the City to issue tax-
exempt TAD bonds based on the projected increment, the incremental taxable value of $81.9 million could 
support total potential TAD bond proceeds of up to $17.4 million for all projects in the district combined. The table 
below shows details of these forecasts.

Pay-As-You Go Financing: A second financing approach which can be used for qualified TAD redevelopment 
projects is known as Pay-As-You-Go, or PAYGO financing.  Under this approach, there are no bonds or loans 
issued by the city. Instead, the applicant requests the payment of an amount equivalent to some or all of the future 
incremental property taxes paid by their development for a period of future years be paid back to the applicant. 
This typically would be for 10 to 15 years, though more extended payback periods are permitted. Under this 
approach, the applicant would have the option to secure independent financing from a bank or other financial 
institution to be secured by the future reimbursement of these funds as per a development agreement with the City 
of Richmond Hill. Under the PAYGO approach, the eight potential projects would generate combined incremental 
tax revenues of between $22.5 and $33.8 million, depending on the duration of the PAYGO agreements with 
each development.
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Richmond Hill TAD #1 Potential Funding

Total Market Value of New Development 230,230,000$        
Taxable Value of New Development 92,092,000$          
Less Existing Taxable Value of Redeveloped Parcels 10,115,641$          
Net Incremental Increase in Taxable Value 81,976,359$          
Estimated Property Taxes 2020  M&O Millage Rates 
   City of Richmond Hill 0.004132$              
   Bryan County 0.008314$              
   Bryan County Schools (excludes bonding rate) 0.015075$              

Total Millage Rate 0.027521$              
New Property Taxes at Build-out 2,256,071$            
TAD Bond Estimate 
Bondable Property Tax at 125% Debt Coverage Ratio 1,804,857$             
Semi-Annual Payment 902,429$                
Estimated Bond Amount at 6% for 25 Years 23,219,285$          
Issuance Cost (3%) 696,579$                
Capitalized Interest (24 months) 2,786,314$             
Debt Reserve (10%) 2,321,929$             

Net Bond Proceeds 17,414,464$          
TAD Pay-As-You-Go Financing for 10 Years 22,560,714$          
TAD Pay-As-You-Go Financing for 15 Years 33,841,071$          
Source: KBA Group 

Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Gateway Estimate of TAD Increment 

Pay-As-You Go Financing: A second financing approach which can be used for qualified TAD redevelopment 
projects is known as Pay-As-You-Go, or PAYGO financing.  Under this approach, there are no bonds or loans 
issued by the city. Instead, the applicant requests the payment of an amount equivalent to some or all of the 
future incremental property taxes paid by their development for a period of future years be paid back to the 
applicant. This typically would be for 10 to 15 years, though more extended payback periods are permitted. 
Under this approach, the applicant would have the option to secure independent financing from a bank or other 
financial institution to be secured by the future reimbursement of these funds as per a development agreement 
with the City of Richmond Hill. Under the PAYGO approach, the eight potential projects would generate combined 
incremental tax revenues of between $21.3 and $32 million, depending on the duration of the PAYGO agreements 
with each development.  
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8.2 Proposed Use of TAD Funding

The City of Richmond Hill intends to use TAD #1 as a key incentive to attract redevelopment and investment into 
the Commercial Gateway.  While the specific uses of the TAD funds will be determined when individual projects 
are submitted for approval and funding, the city has established a set of initial funding priorities for the use of 
the TAD to guide future deliberations. Having a TAD in place will help fund a range of public investments which 
are all designed to achieve the future vision for the vital commercial gateway of the city.  For planning purposes, 
the allocation of TAD funding is shown both for issuance of a TAD bond and using the Pay-As-You-Go approach 
since either option can be used to implement the TAD.

The priorities for future funding by the TAD would be:

•	 Site-Specific Pre-Development Activities—The redevelopment of individual sites may require specific 
assistance with a range of pre-development activities that the city may wish to consider for potential funding 
including, site preparation costs, demolition of existing structures, environmental remediation, etc. 

•	 Transportation and Mobility Enhancements—These will be case-specific requests for assistance with 
access and transportation and access enhancements such as signalization, turn lanes/enhanced site 
access, and future redevelopment, including parking decks, parking enhancements, etc. 

•	 Infrastructure Improvements—This could be sewer and water-related, detention facilities, underground 
utilities, structured parking, etc.

•	 Public Space, Landscaping Improvements—Such as streetscapes, curb and sidewalk improvements, 
parks and pocket parks, and other public spaces to improve the experience of shoppers, residents, and 
visitors in the commercial corridor. It may also include other public facilities deemed appropriate for the 
area. 

•	 Other Redevelopment Initiatives—To a flexible portion of the total TAD funds to support site-specific 
development activities that will emerge as redevelopment projects are proposed. 

Shown below, for illustrative purposes, is an initial allocation of how potential funding from TAD #1 could be used 
for these various TAD-eligible activities. 

Potential Allocation of TAD Funds by Richmond Hill TAD #1 to Support Projects

SECTION 8
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8.3 The Benefits to the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1

The benefits of the TAD #1 to the City of Richmond Hill will include:

•	 A substantial increase in the City’s Tax Digest would not have occurred without the TAD. The increase is 
estimated to be $81.9 million in new incremental taxable property value at build-out, which would be a 
241% increase over the base taxable value of the property within the TAD – currently $34.0 million.

•	 The TAD will expand the city’s redevelopment of commercial corridors along Highway 17 and SR 144 
enhance development around Exit 87 and 90 with I-95 and create a better environment for residents and 
visitors to the city, including potential for additional growth in the local tourism/hospitality industry. 

•	 Additional commercial development will help to further diversify the tax base of the city. Vacant and 
underutilized properties will be replaced with new infill projects that will result in accelerated growth in the 
commercial tax digest, lessening the tax burden on residential units. 

•	 The TAD will leverage substantial new private investment. Using TAD financing to fund the construction of 
infrastructure will enable the City to attract over $230 million in total investment.  From the TAD’s maximum 
investment of $33.8 million in infrastructure, a leverage ratio of nearly $6.00 private dollars invested for 
every $1 of TAD investment. 

•	 The development with TAD #1 should create substantial growth in property and sales tax revenues. Once all 
TAD obligations of the District are retired, the City, Bryan County, and the Bryan County School District will 
receive the full property tax increment from the new development created, and throughout the period, the 
proposed redevelopment will generate additional retail sales with the result of increasing LOST, SPLOST, 
TSPLOST, and ESPLOST revenues to all three entities.  

•	 Substantial growth in jobs from redevelopment should occur. As shown below, an estimated 2,088 jobs 
from the creation of the potential TAD projects, which would add 55% to the city’s employment base of 
3,784 jobs (U.S. Census). 

9. Assessed Valuation for TAD #1 (I)

The redevelopment area for the City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway, as defined 
in this Redevelopment Plan, has an assessed value of $34,005,418.

SECTIONS 8 and 9
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9. Assessed Valuation for TAD #1 (I)

Pursuant to the Redevelopment Powers Law, upon adopting the Redevelopment Plan and the creation of the tax 
allocation district, the city will request that the Commissioner of Revenue of the State of Georgia certify the tax 
base for 2021, the base year for the proposed tax allocation district.

The tax base will increase in the future through the private investment stimulated by the implementation of the 
redevelopment plan and the issuance of tax allocation bonds or loans or using a Pay-As-You-Go approach. Also, 
this redevelopment is intended to stimulate other development in the District and lead to a substantial increase 
in property values as the redevelopment plan is implemented.

Upon completion of the redevelopment of the Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1 area as presented in this 
plan, it is projected to have a net taxable value of $ 81,976,359.

10. Historic Property within Boundaries of TAD #1 (J)

There are currently no historic structures within the proposed TAD #1 redevelopment area boundaries subject to 
redevelopment. However, any redevelopment or development activity within the TAD #1 Redevelopment Area will 
be subject to all federal, state, and local laws pertaining to historic structures and districts. No historic structures 
or districts in the TAD area will be substantially altered in any way inconsistent with technical standards for 
rehabilitation; or demolished unless feasibility for reuse has been evaluated based on technical standards for 
the review of historic preservation projects, which technical standards for rehabilitation and review shall be those 
used by the state historic preservation officer.

11. Creation and Termination Dates for TAD #1 (K)

The City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway will be created effective December 31, 
2021. The Redevelopment Powers Law provides that the District will exist until all redevelopment costs, including 
debt service, are paid in full. 

12. TAD #1 Boundaries, Existing Uses of Real Property (L)

The proposed TAD #1 boundaries are shown on the following map. Existing land use within the proposed TAD 
#1 is a combination of vacant land and commercially developed property. These uses are shown on the Existing 
Land Use Map presented earlier in this report. The boundaries of the TAD include the totality of 156 parcels listed 
in the appendix to this redevelopment plan as well as the designated portions of the right of way on Highway 17 
and SR 144, and other roadways within the boundaries of TAD #1. 

SECTIONS 9, 10, 11, and 12



35

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway

13. Tax Allocation Increment Base of TAD #1 (M)

On or before December 30, 2021, the City of Richmond Hill, acting as the redevelopment agent, will apply to the 
State Revenue Commissioner to certify the tax allocation increment base of the proposed tax allocation district. 
The base is estimated at $34,005,418 as shown below:

12. TAD #1 Boundaries, Existing Uses of Real Property (L)

SECTIONS 12 and 13
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14. Property Taxes for Computing Tax Allocation Increments (N)

As provided in the Redevelopment Powers Law, the taxes to be included in the tax increment base for the tax 
allocation district are based on the authorized millage rates in 2020, as shown in the chart below.

The 2021 assessed value of real property in TAD #1 is $34,005,418. This taxable value generates a total of 
$935,863 in City, School, and County (M&O) property taxes. It serves as the base amount of taxes for the City 
of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway.  

15. Tax Allocation District #1 Bond Issues (O, P, Q)

15.1 Amount of Bond Issue

Upon adoption of this Redevelopment Plan, the city proposes to issue tax allocation bonds, notes, or other 
financing approaches, in one or more bond issues or additional financing in amounts up to a total of $40 million.

15.2 Term of the Bond Issue or Issues

The city proposes to issue tax allocation bonds for a term no longer than 25 years.

15.3 Rate of the Bond Issue

The city may issue fixed-rate tax-exempt bonds in accordance with TAD #1. The actual rate on any potential bond 
issue will be determined at the time of issuance based upon general market conditions, anticipated development 
within the redevelopment area, assessed taxable property values, and federal tax law considerations. The city 
reserves the option to either operate the District on a pay-as-you-go basis or consider other potential financing 

SECTIONS 13, 14, and 15 
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options, including securing a loan from a lending institution or other commercial financing to support future 
projects, as appropriate. 

15.4 Positive Tax Allocation Increments

The positive tax allocation increment for the period covered by the term of the bonds is estimated to range from 
$1 million to $3 million annually after the redevelopment and build-out are complete. The actual amount will 
depend upon the pace at which the Redevelopment Plan is implemented and the impact of the redevelopment 
activities and other economic factors on the tax base in the District as a whole.

15.5 Property Pledges for Payment of the Bonds

The bonds will be secured by the positive tax allocation increment from eligible ad valorem taxes levied by the 
City of Richmond Hill, and with their concurrence, Bryan County and the Bryan County School District, on real 
property for these purposes.

15.6 Richmond Hill Liability

Tax allocation bonds or other financings that the City of Richmond Hill may authorize would be secured by the 
property tax increment revenue generated from within TAD #1. Such revenue bonds would not constitute a 
general obligation of the city and would not involve a pledge of the full faith and credit of the City of Richmond Hill.

From the projected tax allocation increments, it is possible that the city could be asked to rebate a portion of a 
county or school TAD increments back to those jurisdictions as payments in lieu of taxes (PILOT payments), 
effectively lowering the net millage rate contributed by those jurisdictions to the TAD. This plan makes no specific 
assumptions in that regard. To the extent that payments in lieu of taxes to participating jurisdictions are requested 
from initial TAD proceeds rather than later year proceeds after redevelopment has occurred, the amount of 
financing that the TAD could leverage is reduced accordingly.

15. Tax Allocation District #1 Bond Issues (O, P, Q)

16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

Georgia’s Redevelopment Powers Law governs the operation of tax allocation districts (TAD’s) in the state. The 
Law was amended during the 2009 legislative session to include a new provision under section 36-44-3(9)(R) 
for the preparation of a “School System Impact Analysis.” It was subsequently amended to include additional 
information on school system impacts.  This section presents the school impacts of the City of Richmond Hill 
TAD #1.

16.1 The RIchmond Hill TAD #1 vs. the Bryan County Schools Tax Digest

The current taxable value for the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 is $34,005,418. According to the Georgia 
Department of Revenue, the 2019 taxable M&O value of the Bryan County School District was $1,497,614,518.  
Thus, the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 represents approximately 2.3% of the school district’s total tax digest. 
The amount of ad valorem school taxes collected from the properties in the designated City of Richmond Hill 

SECTIONS 15 and 16 
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16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

TAD #1, as determined by the tax assessor on December 31, 2021, will continue to flow to Bryan County Schools 
throughout the operation of TAD #1 and is estimated to be $512,632 annually. The City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 
will receive any additional property taxes collected above the 2021 base amount for use to attract redevelopment 
to this portion of the city.

16.2 Proposed Redevelopment in TAD #1

As detailed earlier in this plan, there are eight potential redevelopment projects located in the proposed 
boundaries of the City of Richmond Hill TAD #1. The redevelopment plan calls for a mix of uses, including retail 
space, restaurants, office and medical office space, business park uses and market-rate, and senior housing and 
additional hotels. The eight proposed projects combine, which would be built out over the next 10 years, could 
include:

These potential projects could have a total net taxable value of $81.9 million, representing a net potential in-
crease of 241% over current values of the value of existing parcels in TAD #1. 

16.3 Estimated Number of Public School Students From Richmond Hill TAD #1

Based on the proposed development plan for TAD #1, there are plans to potentially add an additional 450 
residential units over the first 10 years of the TAD. Presented below is an estimate of the number of new 
residents and school-aged children that would result from this future development. These estimates are based 
on several factors:

SECTION 16 
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16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

•	 The majority of development proposed for TAD #1 will be commercial, therefore having no direct impact on 
school enrollment demand. 

•	 A detailed analysis of resident and school aged children per residential unit by bedroom configuration in the 
state of Georgia from U. S. Census data, prepared by Rutgers University in 2006.

•	 Anticipating that the prices and orientation of the rental apartments, townhomes, and senior housing will 
appeal to a combination of singles and childless couples, either empty nesters, retirees, and seniors, based 
on the experience of other similar projects in Georgia.

•	 That among the total school-aged population projected from new development, approximately 87% will 
enroll in public schools, consistent with current trends in Richmond Hill.  

Therefore, the eight proposed development projects in the TAD area will increase total enrollment in the Glynn 
County Schools by an estimated 43 students over the 10-year development period, or an average of 4-5 new 
students per year over the period, as a result of new development in TAD #1.

Bryan County Schools had a total enrollment of 9,454 grades K-12, in March 2021, according to the Georgia 
Department of Education. The increased school enrollment from new development in TAD #1 would represent 
an addition of 0.5% to total enrollment in Bryan County Schools.  

16.4 Location of School Facilities within the Redevelopment Area

There are no school facilities located within the proposed TAD # 1. However, the following schools are in proximity 
to the proposed TAD: 

•	 Richmond Hill High School, 1 Wildcat Drive  
•	 Richmond Hill Elementary School, 473 Frances Meeks Way
•	 Richmond Hill Primary School, 471 Frances Meeks Way

SECTION 16 
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16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

16.5 Projected ESPOLST Revenues from TAD #1

Bryan County School District will benefit from the additional retail sales that will be generated by new commercial 
development and resident spending from redevelopment occurring in Richmond Hill’s TAD #1.  This spending will 
generate additional ESPLOST sales taxes for Bryan County Schools.  (This analysis assumes that the current 
ESPLOST in effect in Bryan County is continued through the next 10-year period). 

As shown below, the additional commercial and residential development occurring in TAD #1 will generate an 
estimated $846,167 in additional ESPLOST revenue to Bryan County schools by the fifth year of TAD operation, 
increasing to $1,943,870 by year 10 of TAD operation. Thus, the proposed TAD will significantly impact the 
amount of ESPLOST funds generated over the initial 10-year period of the TAD and will continue to increase over 
the coming decades from the established commercial and residential development in TAD #1. 

16.6 Comparison of Real Estate Values in TAD #1

A final area of evaluation in assessing potential school system impacts from the proposed TAD #1 is an 
assessment of residential assessed values in the TAD in comparison to averages in the area/City.  Shown below 
is a comparison of the projected assessed value for the proposed rental apartments and townhomes that may be 
constructed in the projected projects for TAD #1 and the assessed value of comparable properties in Richmond 
Hill.  

SECTION 16 
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16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

•	 Rental apartments/senior rental housing—The potential rental apartments and senior rental housing are 
estimated to have an average assessed value of $50,000 per unit (40% of FMV).  A sample of three 
comparable developments in Richmond Hill indicates an average assessed value of $38,608 per unit. As a 
result, the proposed development in the TAD will exceed current area assessed values. 

•	 Townhomes—The limited number of new townhomes projected for TAD #1 are assumed to have an 
assessed value of $114,000 (40% of FMV). It compares to the average price for all single-family sales in 
Richmond Hill of $119,200 in February 2021.  Thus, the value of the new townhome units will be comparable 
to the average assessed value for recent single-family sales in Richmond Hill.  

16.7 School Impact Conclusions

TAD #1 will help the City of Richmond Hill leverage substantial private investment into the commercial gateway 
into the city. Over the next 10 years, the taxable value in the TAD has the potential to increase by $81.9 million. 
As a result of this development, the impacts to the Bryan County Schools will be as follows:

•	 Bryan County Schools will continue to receive approximately $512,632 annually in property taxes from the 
current valuation of real property within the proposed TAD #1. Over the initial 10 years of the TAD this will 
total $5.1 million and will continue as long as the TAD is in operation.

•	 The proposed TAD #1 will impact 2.3% of the current Tax Digest of the Bryan County School District.
•	 The proposed development in TAD #1 will be predominantly commercial in nature and will have no direct 

impact on school enrollment. The limited residential components in the proposed redevelopment will 
generate an estimated 43 public school students in total over 10 years, approximately 4.5 new students 
per year for Bryan County schools.

•	 There are no Bryan County School District facilities located in the proposed TAD. 
•	 The proposed development in the TAD has the potential to generate $846,167 annually in ESPLOST 

revenue to Bryan County Schools by the fifth year of operation and $1.9 million annually by year 10 of 
operation.

SECTION 16 



42

City of Richmond Hill Tax Allocation District #1: Commercial Gateway

16. School System Impact Analysis (R)

Based on consideration of all these factors, we believe the participation by the Bryan County School District 
in the TAD #1 would have a substantial net positive impact on the District by: expanding its revenue base in 
the future; significantly increasing its ESPLOST revenues from the TAD; generating minimal demand for new 
educational services, and continuing to receive the current property taxes collected in the TAD.  

17.Benefits of Richmond Hill TAD #1: Commercial Gateway (S)

In conclusion, the creation of TAD #1 could have substantial economic benefits to Richmond Hill over the next 
decade. The use of TAD #1 could leverage $230 million in new investment in the city. Future development in the 
TAD would increase the city’s current $588 million tax digest by $81.9 million or 14%.  It would result in $194 
million in additional retail sales in the city by year 10 of development, which will generate more than $7.7 million 
in total sales taxes for Richmond Hill, Bryan County, and Bryan County Schools collectively each year. It will 
also generate $2.2 million in additional property taxes by year 10. The new employers within the commercial 
development in the TAD will create 2,088 permanent jobs, which will grow the city’s workforce by 55%. Thus the 
City of Richmond Hill will enjoy many economic benefits from creating TAD #1 that will support the further growth 
and prosperity of the community over the coming decade. 
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Appendix A. Maps and Drawings

Source: KB Advisory Group

City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Boundary Map

Appendix A
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Appendix A. Maps and Drawings

Source: KB Advisory Group, Bryan County

City of Richmond Hill TAD #1 Potential Development Map

Appendix A
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Appendix B. TAD Redevelopmen Area Parcel List

Appendix B
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Appendix B. TAD Redevelopmen Area Parcel List
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Appendix B. TAD Redevelopmen Area Parcel List
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Appendix C. Trends in Richmond Hill’s Tax Digest 2000-2019

Appendix C
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Appendix D. Richmond Hill Mayor and City Council

Russ Carpenter, Mayor Kristi Cox, Mayor Pro Tem

Robbie Ward, Councilmember Post 2 Les Fussell, Councilmember Post 3

Steve Scholar, Councilmember Post 4
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Appendix E. Bryan County Board of Commissioners

Wade Price, District 2

Noah Covington, District 1Carter Infinger, Chairman

Dallas Daniel, District 3

Gene Wallace, District 5Brad Brookshire, District 4
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Appendix F. Bryan County School Board

Dr. Paul Brooksher, Superintendent

Karen Krup, Vice-Chairman

Amy Murphy, Chairmain

Pamela Gunter, District 1

Derrick Smith, District 3

Marianne Smith, District 4

Dennis Seger, District 2

David Schwartz, District 5


